
Joint Schedule 2 (Variation Form)  

This form is to be used in order to change a contract in accordance with Clause 24 
(Changing the contract): 

Contract Details  

This variation is between: NHS BUSINESS SERVICES AUTHORITY of Stella House, 
Goldcrest Way, Newburn Riverside Business Park, 
Newcastle upon Tyne, NE15 8NY ("the Buyer") 

And  

Difrent Ltd a company registered under company number 
09227500 whose main place of business is at 7 Savoy Court, 
London, United Kingdom, WC2R 0EX ("the Supplier") 

Contract name: NHS Jobs Capability (“the Contract”) 

Contract reference number: 21_02_05 

Statement of Work (SOW) 
reference: 

Not used 

Buyer reference: 21_02_05 

Details of Proposed Variation 

Variation initiated by: Paul Henderson 

Variation number: CCN01 

Date variation is raised: 24/03/2023 

Proposed variation Through this Variation the parties agree to extend the Call-
Off Contract and the terms of the Framework Agreement by 
6 months,  so they shall continue in full force and effect in all 
respects of this Variation Form  (“CCN01”) to the End Date.   

 

The Call-Off Contract value is varied from an estimated 

£3,000,000 ex VAT to a cap of £4,000,000 ex VAT and 

Services will be called off through Statements of Work within 

this cap. 

Reason for the variation: The extension of time is to enable continuation of contract 
for the provision of services to provide additional capability 
and capacity to work alongside the Buyer’s digital delivery 
team to facilitate and accelerate the delivery of the product 
roadmap for the NHS Jobs service and associated job 
boards. 
 

The initial £3m ex VAT value of the Call-Off Contract was 
based upon an estimate of the known and expected 
requirements for the NHS Jobs roadmap and the known 
external requirements from DHSC and NHSE. At the point 
of contract award, it was not possible to quantify the exact 
requirements in terms of contract value for the full scope of 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 06406F40-CB0C-4BBC-967E-0AC4D8B599EC



the services to be called off during the term of the Call-Off 
Contract.  There are a number of inflight and pipeline 
Statements of Work (SoWs) across NHS Jobs and NHS 
Volunteering which in total will exceed the original financial 
cap within the Call-Off Contract.  There is a requirement to 
increase the financial cap within the Call-Off Contract which 
reflects the known and future estimates of services required 
over the remaining contract term. 

An Impact Assessment 
shall be provided within: 

Not used 

Impact of Variation 

Likely impact of the 
proposed variation: 

Not used 

Outcome of Variation 

Contract variation: The Buyer and the Supplier entered into an agreement on 
21st June 2021, ref 21_02_05, for the provision of Services 
in accordance with the terms and conditions of that Call-Off 
Contract (“the Call-Off Contract”), under a framework for 
Digital Outcomes and Specialists Deliverables (RM1043.7) 
created by the Crown Commercial Service (“the Framework 
Agreement”). 

Both parties acknowledge that the Framework Agreement 
through which this Call-Off Contract was originally called off 
has now expired, but the parties acknowledge and confirm 
that where any reference within the Call-Off Contract 
explicitly applies or references the terms set out in that 
Framework Agreement, that the terms set out in the 
document constituting the Framework Agreement at the time 
are incorporated by reference and as such will remain 
binding against each other. 

Through this Variation the parties agree to extend the Call-
Off Contract and the terms of the Framework Agreement so 
they shall continue in full force and effect in all respects of 
this Variation (“CCN01”) to the End Date.   

The End Date of the original Call off Contract is 31st May 
2023.  With this CCN01 the Term of the Call off Contract will 
be extended by 6 months to 30th November 2023.  

Financial variation: Original Contract Value: £ 3,000,000 

Additional cost due to 
variation: 

£ 1,000,000 

New Contract value: £ 4,000,000 

Timescale variation/s: • Contract End Date  

- Current Date: 

o 31st May 2023.   

- Will be replaced with 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 06406F40-CB0C-4BBC-967E-0AC4D8B599EC



o 30th November 2023. 

 

 

1 This Variation must be agreed and signed by both Parties to the Contract and shall only 
be effective from the date it is signed by the Buyer. 

2 Words and expressions in this Variation shall have the meanings given to them in the 
Contract.  

3 The Contract, including any previous Variations, shall remain effective and unaltered 
except as amended by this Variation. 

 

 

Signed by an authorised signatory for and on behalf of the Buyer 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Signed by an authorised signatory to sign for and on behalf of the Supplier 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 06406F40-CB0C-4BBC-967E-0AC4D8B599EC

Full Name:

Date Signed:

Job Title/Role: Chief Executive

28/3/23

MICHAEL BRODIE

Date Signed:

Job Title/Role:

Mike BobroffFull Name:

Central Operations & Change Director

10/4/23


		2023-04-10T05:06:49-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




